

RFO COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

GSD116443

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-558-3517

PAGE 1

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

25305

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

TO CT

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 02/17/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01.30PMCAT. LINE QUANTITY LIOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 ıS 936-25 1 EB80 SUB-PANELS: TWO (2) UPS & CIRCUIT INSTALLATION REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES, ts soliciting bids to provide the agency with all ABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF (2) UNTERRIPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY (UPS) SYSTEMS LOCATED IN THE OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECUIRITY (EB80 LOCATED IN BUILDING 1) INCLUDING ALL NECESSARY ELECTRICAL ΨPGRADES REQUIRED! ADDITIONALLY, THE INSTALLATION OF AN ADDITIONAL ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT FOR A SMALL HVAC WNIT WILL BE INCLUDED IN THIS PROJECT. **SPECIFICATIONS** ATTACHED. A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY, MARCH 3, 2011 AT 10:00 AM. VENDORS SHALL MEET IN ROOM MB60 LOCATED IN THE BASEMENT OF BUILDING 1 (MAIN CAPITOL) INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT in disqualification of the bid. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY 2011 617 24 12:12:27 ₱RE~BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 25-01°48261 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.
- I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



**VENDOR** 

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

GSD116443

PAGE 2

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

BUILDING 1

1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-3517

02/17/2011	PERMS OF		SPIF VIA	FAU.B.	FACION FERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	03/24/201		BID(	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QUA	OU YTITM	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
IN DIS ACCEPT THE BI COMPLE SHEET. WILL N FAILUR ADDITI	QUALIFICA: ANY OTHER DDER IS REPORTED THE PURCOT ASSUME E TO COMPTON, WE REC	JAME ON FION OF REPORTED THE STATE OF THE ST	THE ATTENDANCE STATE BID. THE STATE OF THE S	TATE WILL NOT TY ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE THE ATTENDANCE E STATE AGENCY A BIDDER-S ANCE SHEET. IN	
ALL PO THE ST LATE, PORTIO BIDDER PORTIO OF THE	TENTIAL BE ARTING THE BUT PRIOR N OF THE BE S WHO ARE N OF THE	IDDERS A  ME FOR THE PRE-BID IVE AFTI PRE-BID VILL NOT	ARE REQUESTED TO THE PRE-BID. BID DISMISSAL OF THE WILL BE PERMITTED TO BUT DURING ANY THE BE PERMITTED TO	DERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNICAL D TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART	
BE SUB VIRGIN ADDRES 304-55 DEADLI IS 03/ QUESTI	MITTED IN IA STATE I S SHOWN II 8-4115 OI NE FOR ALI 10/2011 AT ONS OR CLE	WRITING PURCHAS: VIA EN VIA EN TECHN: THE CI ARIFICA:	CLARIFICATION IN TO KRISTA FERRING DIVISION VIA DDY OF THIS RFQ, WAIL AT KRISTA.S ICAL QUESTIONS AUTON REQUESTS RECOUNTY TO ADDENDUM TO	LL IN THE WEST MAIL AT THE VIA FAX AT FERRELL@WV.GOV. TO CLARIFICATION ANY TECHNICAL EIVED WILL BE	s
THE PU ANY VE STATE AT THE	RCHASING I RBAL COMMI PERSONNEL MANDATOR IN WRITII	DIVISION INICATION IS NOT PRE-BING AND	AFTER THE DEAD ON BETWEEN THE VI BINDING, INCLUDE ID MEETING. ONLY ISSUED BY FORMAL	INE HAS LAPSED.  INDOR AND ANY ING THAT MADE INFORMATION ADDENDUM IS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	İ
TITLE	FEIN		1	ADDRESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

RFQNUMBER GSD116443

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-3517

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA FOR DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/17/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/24/2011 RID OPENING TIME 01:30PM ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE TRUOMA QUANTITY UCP LINE NO CONTACT BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND THE AGENCY IS PERMITTED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE VIOLATION MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF THE STATE BUYER. THE STATE BUYER NAMED IN THIS SOLICITATION IS THE BID. SOLE CONTACT FOR ANY AND ALL INQUIRIES AFTER THIS RFQ HAS BEEN RELEASED THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAMED HEREIN ESTABLISH THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR FAVOR ANY VENDORS WHO ARE BIDDING PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR. ALTERNATES SHOULD SO STATE AND INCLUDE PERTINENT FAILURE TO PROVIDE LITERATURE AND SPECIFICATIONS. INFORMATION FOR ANY ALTERNATES MAY BE CROUNDS FOR THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT REJECTION OF THE BID. to waive minor irregularities in bids or specifications in accordance with section 148-1-4(f) of the west Virginia legislative rules and regulations. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED THE AGENCY WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN NOTICE SEE REVENSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TILE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZEA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for REQ NUMBER Quotation

GSD116443

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3517

DATE PR	INTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	¶ <b>Δ</b>	FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
02/17	/2011							· .	
BID OPENING DAT	E:C	13/24/5	2011		-	BID C	PENING TI	VE 01	-30PM
LINE	QUAN	ALLA.	UOP	CAT.	TEM NUM	ABER .	UNITPR	CE	AMOUNT
	TO PROC	CEED TO	THE	SUCCI	SSFUL VEN	IDOR.			
						ļ			
	CANCELI						NG RESERV		·
							LY UPON W		
							R WORKMAN:		
							DO NOT CO	NFORM	
			IFICA	TIONS	OF THE E	BID AND	CONTRACT		
İ	HERE IN	Ι.			•				
		-							9
							CTOR SHALL		
							BOR MINIM		
							, PURSUAN		
							PREVAILING	3	
	WAGE RA	TES A	PLY 1	O THI	S PROJECT	")	•		
							BITRATION		
							NY INTERES		
							S CONTRACT		
							CTS DOCUM	INTS	
	PERTAIN	ING TO	) THIS	CONT	RACT ARE	HEREBY	DELETED.		
	1					]		•	
							RED TO PRO		
	A CERTI	FICATE	FROM	WORK	ERS' COMP	ENSATIO	N IF SUCCI	SSFUL.	
	<u> </u>								
				HECK	D BELOW W	TILL BE	A REQUIREN	IENT	·
	of THIS	CONTR	ACT:			ļ			
	J		_						
							L FURNISH		
							CE PRIOR T		ľ
							SPECIFIE		
							F INSURANC	.E	
	COVERAG	в квоп	TKED	TS \$1	,000,000.	VV.			
	1 777	TI DED	DTO	73701	DANGE C	HOODOO	### <b>                                   </b>	/3TT% * *	
							UL VENDOR		
							SK INSURAN		
	AN AMOU	ит едц	AL TU		OF THE A		F THE CONT	RACT.	
SIGNATURE		0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		19 Late 4 3 La		TELEPHONE	Lens Ballier	DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN				ADDRES	S CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

GSD116443

PAGE 5

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 1
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV

25305

304-558-3517

					-		•	
DATE PRIN	(3,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,0	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
02/17/					<u> </u>			
		/24/2			ľ			1:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	fY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM	VBER	UNITIPRICE	AMOUNT
-		200000000000000000000000000000000000000					-	
	(XX) BON	DS:	FIVE	PERCI	ENT (5%) (	OF THE :	TOTAL AMOUNT OF	
							RGINIA, SHALL B	E
}	SUBMITTE	D WI	гн еаф	CH BI	AS A BII	BOND.	THE SUCCESSFUL	_
							BOND AND LABOR	
	MATERIAL	BONI	FOR	100%	OF THE AM	O TRUON	THE CONTRACT.	·
	BONDS MA	Y BE	PROV	DED :	IN THE FOR	RM OF A	CERTIFIED CHECK	,
	<b>‡RREVOCA</b>	BLE I	LETTE	OF (	REDIT, OF	R BOND I	URNISHED BY A	
	\$OLVENT	SURE?	TY CON	IPANY	AUTHORIZI	ED TO DO	BUSINESS IN TH	E
	\$TATE OF	WEST	T VIR	FINIA	A LETTI	ER OF C	EDIT SUBMITTED	
							FOR PROJECTS	
							HECKS ARE NOT	
							PERFORMANCE	
,	BOND, OR	LABO	PR ANI	TAM (	RIAL BONI	).	·	
1	Į , <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,</u>						·	
İ							MAINTENANCE BON	D
					YSTEM WILI	L BE A F	EQUIREMENT OF	
	THE SUCC	ESSF	T VE	DOR.			,	
	1,,,,	~~						
	REV. 11/	וטט	1		-		•	
	DVIITOTO	.,	ļ·					
	EXHIBIT	<b>'</b>	] ]			-		
	MOMEQUITO	74 T.TTN	TATTM	77.N	ים כיים דים	דאז סוום	LIC WORKS	
	PROJECTS		TTMOM	GLA	S & STEET	TIN PUR	PLIC WORKS	
	PRODECTO							
	IN ACCOR	אכיו	שינידש	west	UTRATNI	CODE 4	-19-1 ET.,	
	SEO. EV	P V SI	אידיאסי	ייים.	P CONSTRI	TOTTON	RECONSTRUCTION,	
	ALTERATION	ои. I	EPAIR	IMI	ROVEMENT	OR MATN	TENANCE OF	
	PUBLIC W	ORKS	WHER	E THE	COST IS	MORE TH	AN \$50,000 AND,	
· ·	IN THE C	ASE (	F STE	EL ON	ILY. WHERE	THE CO	ST OF STEEL IS	İ
]	MORE THAI	N \$50	.000	OR WH	ERE MORE	THAN 1	,000 POUNDS OF	
							PT ONLY ALUMINU	и !
							E UNITED STATES	
				OF N	IACHINERY	OR EQUI	PMENT PURCHASED	
				SEE REV	PERSE SIDE FOR TO	ERMS AND CON	ADITIONS	
SIGNATURE .						TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FE	an .	.,		<del> </del>	ADDDESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
							ADDRESS CHANGE	2 IO DE NOIED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

GSD116443

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1' 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305

304-558-3517

_										•
DATE PRI	NTED	TERN	MS OF SALE		SHIP	VIA		FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/						<u> </u>				
BID OPENING DATE	E: 03	3/24/2		ाजकात्राच		BID (	OPENTNO	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUANT	ıτγ		AT.	ITEMNU	MBER	į.	JNET PRICE		AMOUNT
		<u>2000000000000000000000000000000000000</u>								
	DOMESTIC THE PROD	C ALUM DUCT I	IINUM, G S LESS	LA\$S THAI	PUBLIC WOS OR STEEN \$50,000	EL, UNLE O OR LES	SS THE	COST C	ÞΓ	
	ACCEPTED TO BE UN 20% OR M PRODUCTS PRODUCTS LABOR SU DEPARTME ONLY IF	OONLY VIREASON VICEASON IF THE NABLE. IGHER TO THE DOOR THE DOO	COS SUC HAN MEST IED AS FOE DUCT	GLASS OR ST OF DOI CH COST THE BID TIC ALUM OR PRODI DEFINED REIGN PRO TS ARE 30 MADE PROI	MESTIC I IS UNREA PRICE I INUM, GI UCED IN BY THE ODUCTS N 0% OR MO	RODUCT SONABL FOR FOR LASS OR A "SUB UNITED TAY BE	S IS FO LE IF IT LEIGN MA L STEEL STANTIA STATES SUPPLIE	OUND F IS ADE AL		
-	PROVISIO DETERMIN ALUMINUM THAN THE OFFICE M REDUCTIO	ONS, THE STATE OF	HE SPENIAT THERISS OR STEED IN QUEST, THE LOWINGST	DING E EX TEEI DOME IN W EST ICAT	OF A CONT G OFFICER KISTS A H L THAT IS ESTIC PRO WRITING, BID FOR TE IN THE NUM, GLAS	R OF THE BID FOR S REASON ODUCTS, A REEVA SUCH DO EIR BID	SPEND LIKE F IABLE A THE SP LUATIO MESTIC IF THE	OING UNI OREIGN ND LOWE ENDING N AND	T.	
	EXHIBIT  NOTICE F PROJECT  THE ARCH TO ABIDE	OR ISS	DA /ENGINEI HE FOLLO	ER A	AND/OR AG	ENCY SH	IALL BE	REQUIR		
SIGNATURE		<u> Andreas anno anno an</u>	<u>continuación continuación (</u>	2010/00/00/00/00		TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		FEIN	4			<u> </u>				
		[			-		j Al	DDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

GSD116443

PAGE

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO TATHENTION TO S

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 1
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-3517

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/	2011				
BID OPENING DATE		1/2011	BTD	OPENING TIME O	1-30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMQUNT
		180	<del> </del>		
	CONSTRUCTION	N PROJECT A	ADDENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES ·	1
-					
	1) THE A	CHTTECT/ENG	NEER SHALL PREPA	ARE THE ADDENDUM	
	AND A LIST	OF ALL PAR	TES THAT HAVE PRO	TOTRED DRAWINGS	<b> </b>
	AND SPECIF	CATTONS FOR	THE PROJECT. TI	WE ADDENDIM	
	AND LIST SE	ALL BE FORE	VARDED TO THE BUY!	PD TH THE CTATE	
	PURCHASING	DTVTSTAN	THE ARCHITECT/ENG	TIMEED CURIT ATC	_
	SEND & COPY	AR THE ADI	DENDUM TO THE STAT	PENEER SHALL ALS	
		CONTRACT IS		E AGENCI FOR	And the second s
	1111011 11111	Office ID	TODOED.	1	İ
	ੈ। ਆਪਦਾ ਹੈ।	משעים פייועד	SEND THE ADDENDUM	PO ATT	
			IF NECESSARY, I		].
	PENING DAT		DENDUM SHOULD BE I		}
		M POTENTEM	(14) DAYS PRIOR 1	RECEIVED BY THE	
	PENING DAT		14) DAIS PRIOR	O THE BID	
	JEENING DAI	. 🗗	· .	·	
	/2\ ATT AT	ALICETT A GITCHT	D BE FORMALLY ACE	DIOMETER CORD DIE	.
,	TINDERC AN	D CIDATES	TO THE STATE	DIEDGED BY ALI	<b>4</b>   .
	IVISION.				1
	THAT APPLY	TO THE	RULES AND REC	FULATIONS	
			ORIGINAL BIDDING		
	PALL ALIOU	APPLY TO AN	ADDENDUM DOCUMEN	T. THE ONLY	_
1	TOTE DIDDOC	HAN BE FOR H	ADDENDUM THAT	S ISSUED FOR THI	≤
	ATE.	E OF CHANGI	NG A BID OPENING	TIME AND/OR	
1	AIE.				
,	EV. 11/96		·	·	1
	EA. TT/20				
τ	XHIBIT 10		•		
ļ . <del>-</del>	WHIDII IO				-
7	ן ארווים באזרונוער אר	KNOWLEDGEME	)	,	
	PERMITTING ME	TALANTERGENE	TA T		
7	HERRRY AC	KNOMI EHGE	ECEIPT OF THE FOI	TOWING CURCER	-
7	DDENDIM (C)	א פולבו מואב	ADE THE NECESSARY	TOUTING CUDCED	1
ħ.	Y PROPOSAT	PLANS AND	OR SPECIFICATION	MAC TEATOMS IO	
•		,	VOIC DEMOTE TOWN TON	, 11.0.	
		SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	-1
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
ΠTLE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	FEIN	<u> </u>	ADDDEOG ONESSO	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

GSD116443

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1

1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

	auicy Di	age, w v	25085				253	05	304	-558	-3517	
DATEPRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SI	HP VIA		FO.B.			FREIGHTT	ERMS
02/17/: BID OPENING DATE:		1 12 14										
LINE		03/24/2 NTITY	2011 UOP	CAT	ITEM	BTI NUMBER	) OP	ENTNG TT UNITPS	andari nashnarro da k	1:30	PMI AMOU	INITS
				NO.								
1	ADDEND	UM NOS.	:	,					•		٠.	
-		-	2/14	1/20	h			-				
	10. 1			معبد ا								
]	10.2	•										
]	VO. 3	• •									•	
,	NO. 4	-			-				-			
	. 4	* *	1		• • •						•	
1	TO. 5					•				-		
	UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FAILU	RE TO C	CONFIRM	THE	RECEIPT	OF TH	E		
<i>I</i>	DDEND	JM(S) N	AY BE	: CAUS	E FOR R	EJECTIO	N OF	F THE BI	DS.			
7	ENDOR	MUST C	LEARI	Y UNI	ERSTAND	THAT A	MÅ 1	/ERBAL				
. I	REPRESI DRAL DI	INTATIO ISCUSSI	ON HE	E OR LD BE	ASSUMED	TO BE	MADE	E DURING	ANY			
Į .	ND AN	Y STATE	PERS	ONNEI	IS ŅOI	BINDIN	IG.	ONLY TH				
					RITING FICIAL			TO THE BINDING	G.			
	0 1		1	-								
	100	urt 1	J. L	ببب		s	IGNA	ATURE				-
	Dad	rill (	ons	rud	tion!	<sup>1</sup> 0. a		. 1977	•			
•	2	1711	· · · · ·		7.193.13			77A I				
	· · · · · · ·	[ <del>2.5]</del> .[.4	ا.ا.ب	* * * * *	• • • • • • •	D	ATE					
F	EV. 11	/96		,		-			•			
A. s. c. selection and selecti		•	CON	TRACI	ORS LIC	ENSE			•	•		
W	EST VI	RGINIA	STAT	E COL	E 21-11	-2 REQU	IRES	THAT AL	LL			
F	ERSONS	DESIR	ING T	O PER	FORM CO	NTRACTI	NG W	ORK IN T	THIS			
SIGNATURE ()	l read		11			TELEPHONE	304-	-632-16	OO DATE	3/24	120 11	
TITLE Presid	tent	FE	55	-6Lo	48251			ADDRE	SS CHANG	ES TO BE	NOTED A	BOVE



HODGEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

GSD116443

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION S GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305

304-558-3517

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATEPHINIED	HEMMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	1,9,5	THEIGHI LERMS
02/17/2011				
BID OPENING DATE:	03/24/2011	BID C	DENING TIME 01	;30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		1		
1				
QTATE I	MITST BE LICENSEI	THE WEST VIRG	אדא כטאייים אכיייטים	
1	1 1	OWERED TO ISSUE		
				1
		FOR A CONTRACTOR		
		WEST VIRGINIA D		·
		†NG 3, ROOM 319,	CHARLESTON, WV	-
25305.	TELEPHONE: (30	4) 558-7890.	•	-
			-	
WEST V	IRGINIA STATE CO	фЕ 21-11-11 REQUI	RES ANY	
		INCLUDE THE CONTR		
	E NUMBER ON THE		1010110	
THE CHARD	E NOMBIA ON THE	DID.		
T T T D T D T D	TO CONTENT			
ATDEK	TO COMPLETE:			
ļ		Johill Constru	ation Company	,
CONTRAC	CTORS NAME:	41.11.11.11.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1	Clion. Compain	
	į.	1.1110011	<b>5</b> /	· · ·
CONTRAC	CTORS LICENSE NO	1. MU.OOLI	<i>(.</i> 0	<u> </u>
			-	
THE SUC	CCESSFUL BIDDER	WILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	-
		ORS LICENSE PRIOR		
	HASE ORDER/CONTR		10 100011101 01	1
1 TORCE	MADE ORDER, GONTE	701		<u> </u>
		ALTONDIB ING		
·	· AF	PLICABLE LAW	•	
1		<u> </u>		
		E CODE, PURCHASIN		
		HE INFORMATION PR		•
THE "RI	EQUEST FOR QUOTA	TION" ISSUED BY T	HE PURCHASING	
division	ON IS THE SOLE A	UTHORITY GOVERNIN	G THIS	
PROCURI	L i -			
	1			
ANY THE	FORMATION PROVIDE	ED IN SPECIFICATI	ON MANITALS OF	
אוע סייי	TER SOURCE VERR	AL OR WRITTEN, WH	TCH CONTRADICTE	
		ION PROVIDED FROM		
1		PARAGRAPH IS VOI	D AND OF NO	.
EFFECT.	-	ą.		-
				,
BANKRUI		ENT THE VENDOR/CO		·
	SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	IDITIONS	
S:GNATURE /	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	TELEPHONE 3	14-1022-11,00 DATE	3/24/2011
IIILE ()	FEIN/ /	118251		· 1 - 1 /
President	FEIN 55-06	10151	AUDRESS CHARGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

#### Request for Quotation

AFO NUMBER GSD116443

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL <u> 104-558-2596</u>

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERÊ DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 Danhill Construction Company 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST PO Box 685 CHARLESTON, WV Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 25305 304-558-3517

SHIP VIA

BID OPENING DAT	<b>-</b> .	4/2011		PTD /	ODE	NING TIME	0.1	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT.	TEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	<b>X</b> 5,11,7,1		NO.					
		ULI AND	VOID.	ON, THE STATE MAIN AND TERMINATE				
	REV. 5/200	9	-		•			
		A THE PASS OF THE	NO.	ICE				,
	A SIGNED B	ID MUST	BE SI	BMITTED TO:			-	
Associated visiting the color of the color o	PURCH BUILD 2019	ASTNG D: ING 15 WASHING	VISION S'	NISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130	\$100 TO THE TOTAL THE TOTA			
•		PE OR T		THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CON			OF	
					Ì			
	BUYER:		]	RISTA FERRELL-F	LE	21		
	REQ. NO.:		(	SSD116443		,		·
	BID OPENIN	G PATE:	(	3/24/2011				
	BID OPENIN	G TIME:	-	:30 PM				
	PLEASE PRO TO CONTACT	YOU RE	SARDII	mber in case it ig your bid: 150]	IS	NECESSARY		
/ <u>1</u>	, , A		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOIT			,
SIGNATURE (	Next W.	LUL .		TELEPHONE 2	04-	-632-1600	۔ DATE ن	3/24/2011
TITLE DOST	dent	FEN 55	-06	18251		ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



**ADDUAMA** 

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

GSD116443

PAGE:

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 1
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-3517

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS UF PAL	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	y SI	IIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/	2011		-				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
BID OPENING DATE	. 202.000000000000000	3/24/2	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	CAT		65600000000000000000000000000000000000		1:30PM
EINE	QUAN	AUI.A	UOP	NO	ITEM	NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	PLEASE	PRINT	טיי אט	ZPE NZ	I FORMA	PERSON TO	CONTACT	
	CONCERN					LILOUI, IO	00111101	,
					Allen	Jones		
			. <i>171</i> 11	<u>U</u> r	/_ULCJ\.	ـ <u>حيا الل</u>	<del></del>	
			,					
						ļ	·	
							,	
			:			-		# 77 / 25 22
	*****	THIS	IS T	IE ENI	OF RF	GSD1164	43 ***** TOTAL	\$ 37,605.00
		,						
-								
			٠					
					•	-		
								,
						-		,
	,							
				-				
						. •		
i	4						·	-
		-					•	
			Ì					
		1						
	*************			*******	/EDSESINE DO	R TERMS AND CO	UNITIONS	
SIGNATURE ()	- , <del>(</del>	\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	1	- ಅಥವಾಗಿತ್ರ	elenol dive TX	TELEPHONE 3		2/2//22/1
TITLE C. KOY	rut h	). He	<u> </u>	6/1	- A			S127/20//
1 Yresi	dent		55	DH	8251			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	IEN RESPO	ONDING	TO RFO	INSFR	T NAME AN	ID ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOR'

General Services Division Business Section Bldg#1 EB80

#### REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS #GSD116443 ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION EB-80 SUB PANEL

Building 1 – Main Capitol Complex Charleston, West Virginia

Location:

Main Capitol Building (Building One)

1900 Kanawha Boulevard East Charleston, West Virginia, 25305

For:

State of West Virginia General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Boulevard East Building One – Room MB60 Charleston, West Virginia 25305

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Buyer Supervisor Purchasing Division PO Box 50130

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Fax: (304) 558-4115 krista.s.ferrell@wv.gov

The Department of Administration, General Services Division, is soliciting quotations for all labor, materials and associated costs to install two 16 KVA UPS Systems and an electrical circuit for a small portable HVAC unit in the Basement of the East Wing of the Capitol Building for the Office of Homeland Security.

#### Location

General location of the project is the Building 1 Room EB80.

A mandatory attendance pre-bid meeting shall be conducted on Thursday, March 3, 2011 at 10:00 a.m. at the site. Bidders should meet in Room MB60 of the Main Capitol for a brief review of the RFQ, followed by a walk-through of the project location. See Purchasing Division Request for Quotation for additional information.

#### Scope:

The objective of this solicitation is to obtain a licensed electrical contractor to provide installation services including all material, supplies, equipment and labor to provide for a complete installation, per the following:

General Services Division Business Section Bldg#1 EB80

- A. Supply and install a Shielded Isolation Transformer on a Kohler 75kW, 3PH, 208 Volt Generator located in the basement of the East Wing of the State Capitol Building.
- B. Install two 100 Amp, single phase, 4 wire circuits using #2 THHN wire, in 1 ½" EMT conduit terminating one in each location with a 100 Amp nonfused disconnect.
- C. Connect Two APC, Symmetra LX, 16 KVA, 208 Volt, single phase UPS units (or equal) one in each location to the 100 Amp non-fused disconnects using liquid-tight flexible conduit.
- D. Connect the output side of UPS # 1 to an excising 100 Amp electrical panel located within 8ft. of the UPS location.
- E. Supply and install a 100 Amp Square D (or equal) sub-panel for the output side of UPS # 2 within 10 ft. of UPS # 2.
- F. Install ten (10), 5-20R receptacles feed from the output panel of UPS # 2 within 15 ft. of the panel location. Install 2 duplex receptacles in a 4X4 box with each duplex receptacle on a twenty amp circuit, five boxes for a total of 10 receptacle and ten twenty amp circuits.
- G. Install a 20 Amp, 120 Volt circuit to a self contained Cooling Coil located in the same area as the UPS. From the UPS panel.

The successful contractor shall be required to leave the work area clean upon completion and remove debris from the site. All applicable local safety and OSHA rules / guidelines shall be met by the contractor.

Contractor will furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all work.

This work will be performed in accordance with acceptable industry standards for work of this type.

#### **Definitions:**

A. The Department of Administration, General Services Division, Room MB-60, State Capitol, Charleston, WV 25305, shall hereinafter be called the "Owner".

General Services Division Business Section Bldg#1 EB80

- B. The service organization on the specifications shall hereinafter be called the "Contractor".
- C. "The Contract", as herein stated, shall mean the agreement between the Owner and the Contractor to provide the services as herein specified.
- D. "Construction", as herein stated, shall mean work associated with the addition, removal, or re-location of electrical circuits in accordance with NEC code requirements.
- E. "Competent Electrician", as herein stated, shall mean a Master-level electrician in possession of the appropriate and current level of State License to perform said work. Journeyman-level electricians may perform work only under direct supervision of the Master-level electrician.
- F. "Owners Representative", as herein stated, shall be defined as that person so designated by the Director of the General Services Division. This representative will normally be the Building Maintenance Supervisor in charge of each building.

#### **General Conditions:**

- A. The qualified Contractor will perform work for the satisfactory installation of two 16 KVA UPS systems and an electrical circuit for a small portable HVAC unit in the EB80 area of the East Wing. Authorization to perform the work described herein must be approved in writing and signed by the Owners Representative or Designee.
- B. The successful bidder will perform the work described herein and be responsible for obtaining all necessary permits, paying all permitting fees and acquiring related items to fulfill the contract and to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- C. Invoice will be submitted for payment (in arrears) and must include the following information:
  - 1. Invoice must include FEIN number, complete address of vendor, Owner work order number, and purchase order number of the contract.
  - 2. Invoice will be mailed to the following address:

General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E. Building 1, Room MB-60 Attn: Business Manager Charleston, WV 25305

D. The relationship of the Contractor to the Owner shall be that of an independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is contemplated or created by the parties to this Contract. The

General Services Division Business Section Bldg#1 EB80

Contractor as an independent contractor is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. The Contractor will be responsible for selecting, supervising, and compensating any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms of this contract. Neither the Contractor nor any employees or sub-contractors of the Contractor will be deemed to be employees for the State for any purposes whatsoever. The wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits, professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension or other deferred obligations, and licensing fees, etc., and the filing of all necessary documents, forms and returns pertinent to all of the foregoing are the Contractor's responsibility.

The Contractor will hold harmless the State, and must provide the State and Agency with a defense against any and all claims including but not limited to the foregoing payments, withholdings, contributions, taxes, social security taxes and employer income tax returns. The Contractor will not assign, convey, transfer, sub-contract, or delegate any of its responsibilities and obligations under this contract to any person, corporation, partnership, association or entity without expressed written consent of the Agency.

- E. Indemnification: The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and the Owner, their officers, and employees from and against (1) Any claims or losses for services rendered by any subcontractor, person or firm performing or supplying services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Contractor, its officers, employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery, performance, use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; (3) Any failure of the Contractor, its officers, employees or sub-contractors to observe State and Federal laws, including but not limited to labor and wage laws.
- F. This contract will be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. The Contractor further agrees to comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all other applicable Federal, State, and local Government regulations.

#### **CODES AND STANDARDS**

All work, materials, and equipment shall comply with the rules and regulations of all codes and ordinances of local, state and federal authorities.

- 1. National Electric Code (NEC)
- 2. International Building Code (IBC)
- 3. International Mechanical Code (IMC)
- 4. Underwriters Laboratories: Products shall be Listed

General Services Division Business Section Bldg#1 EB80

- 5. ANSI/ASHRAE Standard 135-2004 (BACnet)
- 6. ANSI/EIA/CEA-709.1 (LonTalk)
- 7. NFPA (National Fire Protection Association)
- G. The Contractor will pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes arising out of this contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.
- H. Contractor will be responsible for parts and materials as follows:
  - The Contractor will supply all tools, tool accessories, personal safety
    equipment, and supplies necessary to execute the responsibilities of
    this Contract. Contractor will be responsible for the removal and
    disposal of all waste and debris from Owner's property as a result of
    performing this contract.
    - a. Contractor will be responsible for all mileage and travel costs, including travel time, associated with the performance of this contract.
    - b. By submittal of your bid you will include a warranty for a minimum of one (1) year for labor and a minimum one (1) year for materials.
    - c. The Contract shall be completed within **Thirty (30)** calendar days from the issuance of the written Notice to Proceed. In accordance with the West Virginia State Code 5A-3-4(8), vendor agrees that liquidated damages shall be imposed at the rate of \$500.00 per day for failure to complete the project within the contract period. This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the State or Agency's right to pursue any other additional remedy to which the State or Agency may have legal cause for action including further damages against the vendor. Time is of the essence on this project, and the work will need coordinated in detail with the Agency to minimize tenant inconveniences.
- I. Any and all work to be performed to successfully execute the terms of this Contract by a third party or sub-contractor must be pre-approved by the Owner or their Representative or Designee. All such work, after Owners approval, will remain the sole responsibility of the successful bidder/Contractor with regard to all labor, materials, fees associated with the sub-contracting and any/all associated responsibilities. Under no circumstances will the Contractor

General Services Division Business Section Bldg#1 EB80

transfer responsibility for any work as described herein by a third party or sub-contractor.

J. Contractor will provide for all insurance necessary to render Agency free and harmless from all claims arising from services performed under this agreement. Contract insurance, liability, and compensation insurance must be sufficient to cover the contractor's employees and the public in general. The minimum amount of commercial general liability insurance coverage required is \$1,000,000.00, and a copy of contractor certificate of insurance is required prior to issuance of purchase order for this agreement.

#### General Services Division Business Section Bldg#1 EB80

#### Vendor Bid Form

To install two 16 KVA UPS Systems and an electrical circuit for a small portable HVAC unit in the Basement of the East Wing of the Capitol Building for the Office of Homeland Security.

<u>Bid:</u> All labor, materials, and associated costs to install the two systems in the EB80 office of the East Wing.

Your bid for the work as desc	cribed herein is: \$37,605.00.
Contractor signature and date	Robert D. Will 3/24/2011
Contractor License Number	WV001196
Contractor Address	PO Box 685
	Gauley Bridge, WV 25085
Contractor Contact Name	Dan Hill or Allen Jones
Contractor Phone Number	304-632-1600
Contractor Fax Number	304-632-1501
Contractor Email Address	rdanhill@hotmail.com

Request for FONUMBER

GSD116443

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A LIENTION OF THE

NO. 1095

KRISTA FERRELL <u> 104-558-2596</u>

Danhill Construction P O Box 685 Gauley Bridge WW 25085

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 1 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3517

DATE PRIN	проста	TEA	MS OF SAL		<u> </u>	V:9IHZ.	A Cally	238	st in prob		î e jî f	HEIGHTTEF	MS
03/14/	2017												
BID OPENING DATE	**	03/24/2	011				BTD_0	ЭБЕЙ	JŅG. TI	ME O	<u> 30⊅M</u>	/I	81828. 2. 23. 31
LINE.		ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO		TEM NUN	(éEn		UNITP	AICS		AMOUN	
				ADDEN	MUDI	NO. 1	-						
The same of the sa	THIS A	ADDENDUM	ı is i	SSÜEI	TO:	:							
	1.) E	ROVIDE AND	A COE	Y OF	THE	TANAM	ORY PR	E-BI	D ATTE	ENDEE			
- Para Sandara	ACCORI	ANSWER A DANCE WI L6443)	LL TE TH TE	CHNIC	AL ( VIS;	QUESTI CONS C	ONS SU	EMIT CRIC	TED IN TNAL F	1 SFQ			,
	BID OF	PENING I	ATE F	EMAII EMAII	IS : IS :	03/24 1:30	1/2011 PM						
	*****	*****	****	** E	ID A	DDENDŰ	NO.	1 **	*****	*****	*		ļ
001		1	s		36				···				<u></u>
	EB80 \$	SUB-PANI	BLS: 7	two (:	2) U	PS & (	CIRCUIT	INS	STALLA'	I'ION		•	
	****	* THIS	IS T	HE EN	o of	' RFQ	GSD116	443	****	* TOTAL	: \$ 3	7,605	<u> </u>
						•				·			
					<u> </u>					······································	<u></u>	an a markar as	-0. 00+0.1 + 10 °
	19 TE S. A			SEE'R	EVERSE	SUEFOR	TERMS AND		ons 🤃 🚡	lna'	「E つん。		
SIGNATURE	Ju. A.		•	•			TELEPHONE	<u> 304.</u> -	632-11	000	24 ك	12011	
TITLE (CODY	- N-W1 R		FEN CL	-01	1180	51			ADD	RESS CHANG	ES TO B	E NOTED A	BOVE
	<u>Gaut</u>	SPONDING		OINGE	ተ <i>() Δ</i> ወዠ እነል	ME ANIT	ADDRES	SINS	PACE A	BOVE LABI	LED V	ENDOR'	_
V	VHEN RE	SHONDING	ォルンドド	しん, ババンド	ri IVÆ	AINE WIAF	APPRICA	- 114 C	,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		,		

# PRE-BID CONFERENCE SIGN IN SHEET

Date: Request for Quotation Number:

MAR. 14. 2011 10:25AM

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY. THIS INFORM MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN YOUR COM	PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY. THIS INFORMATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTEND MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN YOUR COMPANY GETTING IMPORTANT BID INFORMATION.	tact the attendees in al IID info <b>rma</b> tion.	MATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTENDEES IN A TIMELY MANNER. FAILURE TO US SOMEONLY GETTING IMPORTANT BID INFORMATION.
Firm Name: Firm Address:	FROGRESSANT ELECTRIC. IU. PO Box 3695 Citts. LV 257334	Firm Address:	Danhill Gastenction 9033 Midland Tead Glen Ferris WV 25090
Represenative Attendings Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	DUAYE SHUROW 304-345-1253 4 - 345-1254 0 SHUROW & WEWIREW.COT	Representive Attending: Phone Number. Fax Number. Email Address:	Allen Jones 304-632-1600 304-632-1501 calledaj & hotmail.com
			· •

Firm Name:	Daton Electrice Inc.
Firm Address:	PO. Rox 39
	Stacks W 25917
Office Afternation	J. J. 14. Tribers
The second secon	200 11 1 090 Z
The Atomical	からいっかっかった。
Fee, Fullipsit.	Todatoe, AlshewTel. NEI

Representative Attending:

Firm Address:

**Firm Name:** 

Phone Number:

Fax Number:

Emáil Address:

Firm Name: Firm Address:	THE SUMMIT ELECTRIC CAROUNT HO BOX 254 HOLD 25526	Firm Name: Firm Address:
Represenative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	7 im Reta 25-9091 304-562-7137 704-562-7137 Timbeed @ Suddenbakmar. Com	Represenative Phone Numba Fax Number.

•		
	Firm Name:	
_	Trans Address:	
		THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF TH
	-	K. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C.
	Representative Attending:	
	Phone Number:	
	Fax Number:	
	Email Address:	

### GSD116443 Technical Question and Answers

EB80 Sub-Panel Project for Homeland Security

Q#1: Regarding, RFQ #GSD116443, State of WV job Building 1. Please see Page 13 A. It states to supply and install a Shielded Isolation Transformer on a KOHLER 75KW, 3PH, 208 Volt, etc. My question is: Is the KOHLER 75kw generator an existing generator?

A#1: Yes, the generator is an existing generator.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,								R	EQ.P.O#	116443	
of Gauley Bridge					BID BON	D					
of Gauley Bridge		KNOW ALL ME	N BY THESE PR	ESENTS. That w	e the undersi	ioned	Danhill Cor	netruction	Company		
Montyalc,   New Jersey   , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of   NJ   with its principal office in the City of   Montyalc, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of   5 % Of Bid Amount   (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.  The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Installation of wiring and conduit to connect a UPS system.  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be made and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be made and select. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 24° day of March , 20 11	of										of
NJ with its principal office in the City of Montvale, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5 % Of Bid Amount (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.  The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Installation of wiring and conduit to connect a UPS system  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  24th day of March 20_11.											01
Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of									<del>-</del>		of Weet
be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.  The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Installation of wiring and conduit to connect a UPS system  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  24 <sup>th</sup> day of March , 20 11 .  Principal Corporate Seal  Danbill Construction Company (Name of Principal)	Virgini										
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the  Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for  Installation of wiring and conduit to connect a UPS system  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  24th day of March 20 11.  Principal Corporate Seal										JII, WCII GIII	u trusy to
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Installation of wiring and conduit to connect a UPS system  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  24 <sup>th</sup> day of March 20 11.  Principal Corporate Seal  Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal)	201112	ao, iro jointly and t	ovorany bina our	301700, 0di 110113,	administrator	s, cxccu	iors, succe	733013 and	a assigns.		
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Installation of wiring and conduit to connect a UPS system  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  24 <sup>th</sup> day of March 20 11.  Principal Corporate Seal  Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal)		The Condition of	f the above obliga	ation is such that	whereas the F	Principal	has submit	tted to the	Purchasing :	Section of t	he
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  24th day of March 20 11.  Principal Corporate Seal  Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal)	Depart								_		
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  24th day of March , 20 11 .  Principal Corporate Seal   Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal)											_
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  24 <sup>th</sup> day of March , 20 11.  Principal Corporate Seal  Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal)					*****						
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  24 <sup>th</sup> day of March , 20 11 .  Principal Corporate Seal  Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal)	·										
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  24 <sup>th</sup> day of March , 20 11 .  Principal Corporate Seal  Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal)											··········
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  24 <sup>th</sup> day of March , 20 11  Principal Corporate Seal  Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal)		NOW THEREFO	ORE.								
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  24 <sup>th</sup> day of March , 20 11.  Principal Corporate Seal  Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal)			•	or							
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  24th day of March 20 11  Principal Corporate Seal  Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal)		(b) If said bid s	hall be accepted a	and the Principal	shall enter int	o a contr	act in acco	ordance w	ith the bid or	proposal at	tached
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  24 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 20 11.  Principal Corporate Seal  Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal)	nereto	and shall turnish a nent created by the	iny other bonds ai	nd insurance requal	uired by the b obligation sha	id or prop Il he null	osal, and : and void	shall in al	other respec	ts perform	the
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  24 <sup>th</sup> day of March , 20 11 .  Principal Corporate Seal  Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal)	force a	ind effect. It is exp	ressly understood	i and agreed that	the liability of	the Sure	ety for any	and all cla	ims bereund	er shall, in	no event,
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this	exceed	the penal amount	of this obligation	as herein stated.							
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this		The Surety for t	he value received	hereby stipulate	es and agrees	that the	obligations	s of said 9	turety and ite	hand shall	bo in no
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this	way im	paired or affected	by any extension	of the time within	which the Ob	ligee ma	y accept s	uch bid, a	nd said Sure	ty does her	eby
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  24 <sup>th</sup> day of March , 20 11 .  Principal Corporate Seal  Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal)	waive i	notice of any such	extension.								-
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  24 <sup>th</sup> day of March , 20 11 .  Principal Corporate Seal  Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal)		IN WITNESS W	HEREOF Princin	al and Surety has	re hereunto ca	at their h	ande and e	oole ood	augh of thom		
24 <sup>th</sup> day of March , 20 11 .  Principal Corporate Seal  Danhill Construction Company (Name of Principal)	have c										porations
Principal Corporate Seal				ixed Heredillo arr	u illese prese	ins to be	signed by	men prop	er onicers, in	/IS	
(Name of Principal)	47	day or	, 20 <u>11</u> .								
(Name of Principal)	Princin	al Cornorata Saal					D-	1.211 C			
$\mathcal{D} = \mathcal{D} + $	: illicip	ar corporate cear					Da				
By Robert D. Hill K. O. P. C. A. D. LI J. A.						_		,	$\mathcal{O}^{I}$	1 11	
(Must be President or						t	sy <u>Ro</u>			<u> グ・リ</u> ent or	W_

Agency

Vice President)

(Title)

(Name of Surety)

Colonial Surety company

President

**GSD** 

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Surety Corporate Seal

#### **Colonial Surety Company**

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

#### **CONSENT OF SURETY**

State of WV, Dept. of Administration GSD 1900 Kanawha Blvd., East Charleston, WV 25305

RE: Installation of wiring and conduit to connect a UPS system

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that **Danhill Construction Company** 

Gaulev Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

**Danhill Construction Company** 

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 24th day of March 2011.

**COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY** 

Roberta Bird

Attorney-in-Fact)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania

Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

#### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

make, constitute and appoint	Rot Nunziata or Anthony J. Cimas	trative office in Montvale, Berge perta Bird sko or Frederick S. Gallo	Gauley Bridge	
its name, place and stead, to exe	cute, acknowledge and deliv	er.	er and authority hereby co	nferred in
	<del>-</del>	nd All Bonds		
and to bind the Company thereby porate seal of the Company and may do in the premises. Said appo of the Colonial Surety Company a	duly attested by its Secretary intrnent is made under and by	<ul> <li>hereby ratifying and confirming authority of the following resolut</li> </ul>	all that the said Attornavi	chin-Fact
"Be it Resolved, that the Preside full power and authority to appoin the Company subject to the follow	t any one or more suitable pe	ecretary or any Assistant Secreta ersons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to n	ary shall be and is hereby ve epresent and act for and on	ested with behalf of
"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact.	ge and deliver, any and all b kings and any and all notice ents so executed by any suck	onds, recognizances, contracts, es and documents canceling or n Attornev-in-Fact shall be bindir	agreements of indemnity a	and other
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Sure	ty Company has caused these (	presents to be signed by its	President	
and its corporate seal to be hereto a	affixed the 2nd day of	of June	, A.D., 2010.	
State of New Jersey County of Bergen	Surety Composited 1930 *	By Wayne Nunz	iata, President	
On this day of		June	, in the year 2010, b	efore me
	Theresa Simmons	The state of the s	, a notary public, personally :	appeared
	Wayne Nunziata	, persona		
executed the within instrument as		, on behalf o	of the corporation therein na	med and
acknowledged to me that the corporation of the corp		- 10	·	med and
Notary Public No Commission E	ration executed it.  SA SIMMONS  blic of New Jersey  xxires September 9, 2015  Colonial Surety Company, her	Theresa Simmons Theresa Simmons	Notar	y Public
I, the undersigned Secretary of Copy of the Original Power of Attorin force and effect.  And I do hereby further certify the authority of the following resolution and held on the 30th of January 19 RESOLVED, that the signature of be affixed or printed by facsimile to the signature of the signature of the signature of the signature of the affixed or printed by facsimile to the signature of the s	ration executed it.  SA SIMMONS bitic of New Jersey spires September 9, 2015  Colonial Surety Company, her rey issued by said Company at the Certification of this Po on adopted by the Board of 168, and that said resolution if the Secretary or any Assistate o any certificate to a Power	Theresa Simmons  reby certify that the above and it, and do hereby further certify the ower of Attorney is signed and subjectors of the Colonial Surety has not been amended or repeatant Secretary of this Corporation of Attorney of this Corporation and Secretary of this Corporation.	Notan  Notan  Foregoing is a full, true and at the said Power of Attorned at the said Power of Attorned at the said power of a meeting duled:	y Public i correct ey is still id by the ly called
I, the undersigned Secretary of Copy of the Original Power of Attorin force and effect.  And I do hereby further certify the authority of the following resolution and held on the 30th of January 19 RESOLVED, that the signature of	ration executed it.  SA SIMMONS blic of New Jersey spires September 9, 2015  Colonial Surety Company, her ruey issued by said Company at the Certification of this Po on adopted by the Board of 168, and that said resolution if the Secretary or any Assista o any certificate to a Power of binding upon this Corporation	Theresa Simmons  Theres	Notan  Notan  Foregoing is a full, true and at the said Power of Attorned at the said Power of Attorned at the said power of a meeting duled:	y Public i correct ey is still id by the ly called

Form S-100-101 (Rev 5/10)

State of West Vinginia
County of Fayette

AND NOW, this 24th day of March, in the calendar year of 2011, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of Colonial Surety Company, an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Vinginia
My Commission Expires on 3/28/2015

Notary Public in and for the

County of <u>Fayette</u> State of <u>west Vuginier</u>

NOTARY PUBLIC

OSTICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
JESSICA VANMETER
PO Box 27
Glen Ferris, WV 25090

My Commission Expires March 28, 2015

#### **COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY**

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 —

#### FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2009

#### **ASSETS**

#### **LIABILITIES & SURPLUS**

*Stocks and Bonds \$	32,223,342	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$	5,827,729
Cash in Office & Banks	3,218,201	Claim Reserves	12,748,559
Accrued Interest & Dividends	337,657	Other Liabilities	1,073,980
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	(113,313)	Collateral Held	
Other Assets	1,497,758	Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	13,695,692
Total Admitted Assets	37,163,645	Total Liabilities & Surplus	37,163,645

<sup>&#</sup>x27;Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

### STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2010.

on sylvania

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 9, 2015

Wayne Nunziata

President

Theresa Simmons

Notary Public

Rev March 2009



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
country of Fagette , TO-WIT:
I, Robort D. Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Darhill Construction Company and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Danill Construction Company (Company Name)
By: Robert D. Will
Title: President
Date: 3 24 2011
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 24 day of March 2011.
By Commission expires 3 20 2015  Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 One of the commission of the commiss
My Commission Expires March 28, 2015 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISOUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

RFQ No. GSD116443

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	
Vendor's Name: Danhill Construction	Company
Authorized Signature: Robert D. Lill	Date: 3/24/2011
State of West Virginia	
County of Fayette, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 24 day	of March 2011.
My Commission expires March 28	, 20 <u>15</u> .
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC MICA Vanti
Ultificial Stat.	

JESSICA VANMETER
PO Box 27
Glen Ferris, WV 25090
My Commission Expires March 28, 2015